CITY OF NORTHGLENN LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY

November 10, 2005

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Novak called a regular meeting of the Northglenn Liquor

Licensing Authority to order on Thursday, November 10, 2005 at 7:58 p.m. he City Hall Council Chambers, 11701 Community

Center Drive, Northglenn.

ROLL CALL Present were Mayor Novak, Mr. Martin, Ms. Garner, Ms. Carlow,

Ms. Tichy, Mr. Lindsey, Ms. Paiz, Mr. Gillespie.

ABSENT Mr. Goodspeed.

STAFF PRESENT City Manager Nelson, Assistant City Attorney Hoffmann, City

Clerk Lentz.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

October 13, 2005 The minutes of October 13, 2005 were approved as submitted.

SHOW CAUSE HEARINGS

7-Eleven, Inc. dba Seven Eleven Store No. 13188

11421 Washington Street Mayor Novak stated that Seven Eleven Store No. 13188 had

surrendered their liquor license to the City Clerk's office, and

would no longer be selling alcohol at this location.

Albertsons, Inc.

Albertsons Food Center #854

1000 W. 104th Avenue

Mayor Novak read the procedures to be used into the record for the show cause hearing for Albertsons Food Center #854, 1000 W. 104th Avenue.

Mr. Corey Hoffmann, Assistant City Attorney, stated that an employee of the licensee had been cited for selling alcohol to a minor on July 15, 2005 and had pled guilty to the charge in municipal court on August 23, 2005. He submitted a certified copy of the municipal court proceedings for the case and stated this shows that a violation has conclusively been proven.

Mr. Hoffmann provided information on the licensee's violation history and suggested that an appropriate time of suspension, depending on mitigating circumstances, would be up to 14 days based on the penalty guidelines.

City Clerk Lentz swore in Mr. Dennis Barkell, Manager of Albertsons Food Center #854.

Mr. Paul Lumbye, Counsel for Albertsons, Inc., apologized on behalf of the licensee for the violation and presented information about the licensee's training programs for employees. He stated Albertsons uses a register that asks for a birth date to be input when an alcohol beverage is scanned during a transaction. He stated Mr. Barkell had issued a storewide notice to all employees and meetings have been conducted as a result of the violation. Mr. Lumbye stated Albertsons is committed to being a good corporate citizen and asked the Authority to consider a suspension of twelve to thirteen days.

There were questions from the Authority about the ability to manually override the registers for alcohol sales and the types of internal compliance checks being used.

Mr. Barkell stated he has been using high school students to perform internal stings in the store, and he has not had any employees sell to the minors. Mr. Barkell also provided testimony about the violation that occurred on July 15th.

Ms. Garner asked if the licensee, or owner, was cited for the violation. City Attorney Phillips stated the summons and complaint was dismissed in municipal court because the manager, not the owner, had been cited along with the employee.

MOTION TO PASS

Mayor Novak **MOVED** and it was **SECONDED** by Mr. Lindsey to impose a fourteen-day suspension, which shall run from November 18, 2005 through December 1, 2005.

Ms. Garner asked for a friendly amendment to impose a fifteenday suspension. The friendly amendment was not accepted.

MOTION PASSED

There was discussion and the motion **PASSED**.

IN FAVOR - Novak, Martin, Garner, Goodspeed, Carlow, Tichy, Lindsey, Paiz, Gillespie.

OPPOSED - No one. ABSENT - No one.

SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT

Arvada Girls'
Softball Association

MOTION TO PASS

Mayor Novak **MOVED** and it was **SECONDED** by Ms. Carlow to approve the Special Events Permit application for the Arvada Girls' Softball Association to be held at the Community Reach Center at 11285 Highline Drive.

Northglenn Liquor Licensing Authority November 10, 2005

MOTION PASSED There was discussion and the motion **PASSED**.

IN FAVOR - Novak, Martin, Garner, Goodspeed, Carlow, Tichy,

Lindsey, Paiz, Gillespie.

OPPOSED - No one. ABSENT - No one.

ADJOURNMENT The meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m.

DIAMA I I ENTER CIAC

DIANA L. LENTZ, CMC City Clerk KATHLEEN M. NOVAK

Mayor